# OP \$115.00 2213750

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM352028

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Grueser Enterprises, Inc.		07/01/2014	CORPORATION: COLORADO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fuzziwig's Candy Factory, Inc.	
Street Address:	2145 Resort Drive, Suite 225	
City:	Steamboat Springs	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80487	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2213750	SWEETS FROM HEAVEN
Registration Number:	2235624	SWEETS FROM HEAVEN
Registration Number:	2333665	SWEETS FROM HEAVEN
Registration Number:	2341751	SWEETS FROM HEAVEN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3036293250

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (303) 629-3200

Email:docketing-dv@dorsey.comCorrespondent Name:Dorsey & Whitney LLPAddress Line 1:1400 Wewatta St., Suite 400

Address Line 2: IP Department

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202-5549

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M4745
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessie L. Pellant
SIGNATURE:	/Jessie L. Pellant/
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2015

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement is effective as of July 1, 2014 between Grueser Enterprises, Inc. a Colorado corporation, ("Assignor") and Fuzziwig's Candy Factory, Inc., a Colorado corporation, ("Assignee").

Assignor is the owner of certain trademarks including but not limited to those trademarks represented by the trademark registrations and trademark applications more fully described in Schedule A (the "Marks").

Assignor wants to assign and Assignee wants to receive all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Marks and any goodwill associated with the marks.

The parties therefore agree as follows: For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Marks as they exist anywhere in the world and as may be created or acquired at any date in the future, along with any goodwill associated with the Marks. This assignment includes without limitation all applications and registrations for the Marks, all priority rights or claims based on International Conventions, all rights to proceeds of the Marks, including income, royalties, damages, profits, and payments now or hereafter payable, all rights of action of Assignor, and the right to take proceedings and to seek damages and all other available remedies, against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Marks.

Assignor shall execute and deliver any other documents and perform any other reasonable acts Assignee may request, in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and establish Assignee's rights in the Marks and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

Each party has signed this agreement effective on the date on the date stated in the introductory clause.

GRUESER ENTERPRISES, INC.	FUZZIWIG'S CANDY-FACTORY, INC.
By: White fuese	By: Cly Wil Presiden
Name: William D. Grueser	Name: C1. Ftw. W. Fusom
Date: 5/3/15	Date: July 22, 2015
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 day of August, 2015.	Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of July 2015.
Sandra Milokay	NANCY K GALBRAITH Notary Public
Notary Public	Notavials of Golorado Notavy ID 20144042707
SANDRA N. POKAY NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20084050734	My Commission Expires Dec 31, 2018

# **SCHEDULE A**

Trademark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.
SWEETS FROM HEAVEN & Design	US	75/227,716	2,213,750
SWEETS FROM HEAVEN	US	75/215,319	2,235,624
SWEETS FROM HEAVEN & Design	US	75/392,592	2,333,665
SWEETS FROM HEAVEN	US	75/392,593	2,341,751

2